The Directors received the following dividends in the year to 30 June 2011 and cash distribution in the year to 30 June 2010 from the Company:

2011

£’000s

2010

£’000s

J. Michael Collier (Chairman) 6 2

Peter Burrows (appointed 16 September 2011) – –

Susan Hansen 2 1

Warren McLeland (resigned 16 September 2011) – –

Eric Stobart 1 1

Roger Urwin 7 17

There were no further transactions with the Board other than aggregate remuneration of £143,000 included within “Other expenses” for services as
Directors, and there are no outstanding balances with any Director at the year end.

30.  Operating segments
Operating segments are considered to be secondary reporting segment. The Directors are of the opinion that the Group’s activities comprise a single
operating segment, is that of investing in equity, debt and derivative securities to produce a long-term capital appreciation.

Utilico Investments Limited
report and accounts

for the year to 30 june 2011

62

notes to the accounts (continued)

31.  Restatement of the group statement of cash flows for the year to 30 june 2010

Previously
reported

£’000s

Effect of
re-classification

of ZDP cash
share flow

£’000s
Restated

£’000s

Cash flows from operating activities (961) (4,948) (5,909)

Cash flows from investing activities  –  –  –

Cash flows before financing activities (961) (4,948) (5,909)

Financing activities:

Movement on loans 11,567  – 11,567

Cash flows from ZDP shares  – 4,948 4,948

Proceeds from warrants exercised 3  – 3

Cost of share buyback (10,452)  – (10,452)

Cash flows from financing activities 1,118 4,948 6,066

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 157  – 157

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 4,496  – 4,496

Effect of movement in foreign exchange 1,842  – 1,842

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 6,495  – 6,495

The Group cash flows from ZDP shares were classified in the Report and Accounts for the year to 30 June 2010 within Operating activities as cash flows
on investments. These cash flows have been reclassified to Financing Activities as cash flows from ZDP shares.

32.  Financial risk management
The Group’s investment objective is to maximise shareholder returns by identifying and investing in investments when the underlying value is not reflected

[…]

rates
£’000s

Total
£’000s

Net exposures

Maximum in year (33,205) (172,762) (205,967) 4,549 (189,923) (185,374)

Minimum in year 8,344 (191,560) (183,216) 4,496 (162,074) (157,578)

Exposures vary throughout the year as a consequence of changes in the make-up of the net assets of the Group arising out of the investment and risk
management processes. Interest received on cash balances or paid on overdrafts is at ruling market rates. Finance costs on ZDP shares are fixed (see
note 18). Interest paid on borrowings of £30.9m is at ruling market rates (2010: fixed at 3.1% using an interest rate SWAP that matured on 30 November
2010). The Group’s total returns and net assets are sensitive to changes in interest rates on cash and borrowings. Based on the financial assets and
liabilities held, and the interest rates pertaining, at each Balance Sheet date, a decrease or increase in interest rates by 2% would have had the following
approximate effects on the Statement of Comprehensive Income revenue and capital returns after tax and on the NAV per share.

Increase
in rate
£’000s

2011
Decrease

in rate
£’000s

Increase
in rate

£’000s

2010
Decrease

in rate
£’000s

Revenue return 26  n/a* 130 n/a*

Capital return (619) 619 (319) 319

Total return (593) 619 (189) 319

NAV per share

Basic – pence (0.59) 0.62 (0.22)  0.37

Diluted – pence (0.59) 0.62 (0.22)  0.37

* Interest rates on cash balances are negligible at 30 June 2011 and 2010

Utilico Investments Limited
report and accounts

for the year to 30 june 2011

66

notes to the accounts (continued)

32.  financial risk management (continued)

Other Market Risk exposures
The portfolio of investments, valued at £404,605,000 at 30 June 2010 (2010: £321,708,000) is exposed to market price changes. The Group enters into
currency and index options in managing its exposure to other market risks.

The Investment Manager assesses these exposures at the time of making each investment decision. The Board reviews overall exposures at each meeting